THE DATASHEET OF
AT91RM9200-QI-002
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
NOTE: This is a summary document.
The complete document is available on
the Atmel website at www.atmel.com.
Features
• Incorporates the ARM920T™ ARM® Thumb® Processor

1768MS–ATARM–09-Jul-09
AT91RM9200
12. AT91RM9200 Ordering Information
Table 12-1. Ordering Information
Ordering Code Package Package Type Temperature Operating Range
AT91RM9200-QU-002  PQFP 208 Green Industrial
(-40⋅ C to 85⋅ C)AT91RM9200-CJ-002 BGA 256 RoHS-compliant
36
1768MS–ATARM–09-Jul-09
AT91RM9200
13. Revision History
Doc. Rev Source Comments
Lit°1768A • Date Qualified: May 2001
Lit°1768B • Date Qualified: September 2001
Lit°1768C • Date Qualified: November 2001
Lit°1768D • Date Qualified: 5 Mar-02
Lit°1768E • Date Qualified: 12-Jul-02
Lit°1768F • Date Qualified: 5 Feb-03
Doc. Rev Source Comments
1768GS Review • Date Qualified: 04-Sep-03
• Page 2; Added Description.
• Page 3; Updated Figure 1, Block Diagram, remove reference to Multi-master Memory Controller.
• Page 4; Added section Key Features. Updated all descriptions of key blocks
• Page 17; Added text to section Peripheral Multiplexing on PIO Lines.
• Page 18; Expanded Table 3, Multiplexing on PIO Controller A.
• Page 19: Expanded Table 4, Multiplexing on PIO Controller B.
• Page 20; Expanded Table 5, Multiplexing on PIO Controller C.
• Page 21; Expanded Table 6, Multiplexing on PIO Controller D.
• Page 27; Updated Table 8, Peripheral Identifiers, Peripheral ID 1 description.
• Page 28; Added section Product Memory Mapping.
• Page 30; Updated and corrected Figure 6, System Peripherals Mapping.
• Page 31; Updated and corrected Figure 7, User Peripherals Mapping.
Doc. Rev Source Comments
1768HS CSRs/Review • Date Qualified: Unqualified/Internal on Intranet 27-Jan-05
• Global; Reformat in Corporate Template.
• Global; Peripheral Data Controller (PDC) renamed Peripheral DMA Controller.
CSR 04-066 • Page 1; Features: USART Hardware Handshaking. Software Handshaking removed.
CSR 03-209 • Page 3; Figure 1: NWAIT pin added to block diagram.
CSR 03-244 • Page 14; Table 1. AT91RM9200 Pinout for 208-lead PQFP package, pins 28, 30, 37 and 39
names changed
CSR 04-315 • Page 23; Table 7. Pin Description, ICE and JTAG description, “Internal Pullup” added to
comments for all signals, except TDO.
CSR 03-209 • Page 24; Table 7. Pin Description, NWAIT pin added.
Doc. Rev Source Comments
1768IS
Corrected power consumption values on page 1.
CSR 05-348 In Table 4-7, “Pin Description List,” on page 24 added mention of Schmitt trigger for pins
JTAGSEL, TDI, TCK, TMS, NTRST, TST0, TST1 and NRST.
37
1768MS–ATARM–09-Jul-09
AT91RM9200
Revision History (cont.)
Document Ref. Comments
Change Request
Ref.
1768JS
Reformatted Section 8. ”Memories” on page 17. Inserted new figure Figure 8-1 on
page 17 with overall product memory map.
Added Section 11. “Package Drawings” on page 33.
1768KS
Updated “Features”  and Section 4. ”Package and Pinout” on page 8 with additional
details on package options.
Updated Table 40-1, “Ordering Information,” on page 661.
1768LS
Ordering code AT91RM9200-CI-002 removed from Section 12. “AT91RM9200
Ordering Information” on page 35
6423
1768MS USART3 0XFFECC000 changed into 0XFFFCC000 in Figure 8-1 on page 17 5067
38